

## PRESS RELEASE

## The Suncoast Chapter of the National Academy of Television Arts & Sciences Announces 2024 Gold Circle Honoree

Pembroke Pines, FL (March 2024) - The Suncoast Chapter of the National Academy of Television Arts & Sciences is pleased to announce the 2024 Gold Circle honoree, Hank Tester. The Gold Circle recognizes individuals who have worked with distinction in the television industry within the Suncoast region of the State of Florida, the State of Louisiana, the Mobile, Alabama - Pensacola, Florida television market and/or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico for fifty years or more. This recognition will be given at the 2024 Suncoast Emmy® Awards on Saturday, December 7th at the Hyatt Regency Orlando. <a href="mailto:suncoastchapter.org">suncoastchapter.org</a>

## Gold Circle 2024 Honoree



Hank Tester
Special Projects Reporter • WFOR-TV
CBS News Miami

Hank Tester is a 60-year veteran broadcaster who arrived in South Florida in July of 1992, two months ahead of Hurricane Andrew. His reporting during that historic event contributed to Miami television station WTVJ's staff being recognized with the DuPont-Columbia University Award and the George Foster Peabody Broadcasting Award.

In 1963 Hank began his broadcast news career behind the microphone at KEOS Radio in Flagstaff, Arizona, while attending Northern Arizona University.

After graduation, his television career took off in Las Vegas, Nevada after accepting a teaching position with the Clark County School District. He transitioned from the classroom to the School District's PBS station where he developed the station's newscast.

In 1971, Hank and other investors formed Las Vegas Valley Broadcasting Company and acquired the Las Vegas NBC affiliate. By the late 1980s the company operated TV and radio stations in several western states.

Hank's broadcasting career has included working as news director, news anchor, reporter, political commentator, and assignment editor.

A business buyout opportunity and a surprise job offer from WTJV brought Hank to South Florida. "Best move I have ever made," he will tell you.

In 2015 Hank departed WTVJ and joined WFOR CBS News Miami where he continues his work as a special projects reporter. "I appreciate the CBS News Miami's management over the years supporting the continuing career of an "old school" storyteller." Hank Tester is an Emmy® award winner and a member of the Suncoast Silver Circles.

Hank and his wife Lourdes (Luly) Tester live in Miami and share four daughters and five grandchildren.